Primary Purpose Area Minutes October 4, 2025

The Area Chair opened the meeting with the Serenity Prayer @ 1:00 p.m. Addicts read the Concepts, 12 Traditions, and Service Motivation. An intro of addicts
went around the room. Roll call taken with 9 GSR’s present. Last Meeting Minutes were read and accepted. The treasurer’s report was read and accepted.
RCM, PPACNA, and Subcommittees reports were read with a short Q&A.

Old Business
e PR Chair and PR Secretary voted in.
¢ Nominations for Secretary/Alt Secretary and RCM/Alt RCM will close at the end of new business in October.
e Women’s Support Group removed from the schedule.

New Business

o Resumes for Secretary/Alt Secretary and RCM/AIt RCM is closed and are in this packet to be voted on for November ASC.

e ASC 2026 Budget Motions to be voted on for November ASC.
o Motion 100425-01: To accept ASC Executive Committee budget for 2026. Intent: to have operating funds for the year. No
change to financial impact.
o Motion 100425-01: To accept ASC Treasurer budget for 2026. Intent is to have operating funds for the year. No change to financial
impact.
o Motion 100425-03: To accept ASC Secretary budget for 2026. Intent is to operating funds for the year. No change to financial impact.
o Motion 100425-04: To accept ASC RCM budget for 2026. Intent is to have operating funds for the year. No change to financial impact.
o Motion 100425-05: To accept PR Subcommittee budget for 2026. Intent is to have operating budget for the year. No change to financial
impact.
o Motion 100425-06: To accept Activities Subcommittee budget for 2026. Intent is to have operating budget for the year.
No change financial impact.
o Motion 100425-07: To accept AD-HOC committee budget for 2026. Intent is to have operating funds for the year. No change financial
impact.

. PR: H&I reports: MCC- Addict coming w/ panel member is scheduled to come back 3x in October. Clarity, D3/P&P noting to report. Preferred

Family Healthcare-Kirksville is now closed. Pl: Website is up to date. Schedules were in the mailboxes. New addicts were orientated to take H&l meetings

into Clarity.
. Activities: Activities committee desperately needs raffle items! We loaded for the Fall Festival today. Fall Festival speakers

are confirmed, and NYE have been chosen. Dates have been selected for Spring Up and Dance. ASC Treasurer will call Moberly P&R to see which day is

available.
. PPACNA: Financial records will be finalized next month. So far, the convention lost money. We are discussing going down to a one-

day event, with no entertainment, and reducing merchandise. We are not getting the support to sustain the expenses. The message was shared and those

in attendance seemed to enjoy themselves. Thank you for attending and for those who helped.

Group Concerns & Announcements

Unionville Recovery Group (Unionville, Mo)- Next speaker meeting will be held in November.

I Can’t We Can (Brunswick, Mo) — 2 Annual Speaker Jam is October 25" from 12 to 4p. Food, 2 speakers and fellowship.
Life Changes (Boonville) — Discussing closing the meeting in December 2025.

Simplicity Revealed (Kirksville) — Carry-in/speaker meeting October 24*. Food at 5:30 Speaker at 6:30.

Macon Recovery (Macon, MO) — Black Friday Blowout has been cancelled.

**NEXT ASC MEETS NOVEMBER 1, 2025 @ 1PM***SUBCOMMITTEES @ 11:30 AM***
**PPACNA COMMITTEE WILL MEET NOVEMBER 2025, AFTER ASC***



Treasurer Report

Primary Purpose Area
Treasurer’s Report
October 4, 2025

CHECK NO. CREDIT DEBIT BALANCE
9/1/25 Beginning Balance $1,664.10
9/6/25 Ck# 3669 ASC rent & storage (Sept 2025) $100.00 $1,564.10
9/6/25 Ck# 3670 Secretary mailing & supplies (Aug) S 49.48 $1,514.62
9/8/25 Deposit Group donations and 7t" $450.01 $1,964.63
9/30/25 Ending Balance September 2025 $1,964.63

Balance $1,964.63

Prudent Reserve 2025 $1,668.81

Over/Under S 295.82

e Area will no longer be charged a Paper Statement Fee from the Bank as long as we keep a minimum of $500.00 balance in the checking
account. That should not be a problem as prudent reserve is $1,668.81.



Budget Report

Committee

PR
Activities
Executive
Secretary
Treasurer

RCM
Ad-Hoc

Misc.

Function:
Rent,
Deposits, &
Supplies
Raffle

Prudent
Reserve

Budget Jan Feb  March

$1,292.00 $60.20  $0.00 $280.00
$ 250.00 $2.00 $127.29  $0.00
$1,260.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00
$730.00 $43.88 $29.83  $0.00
$315.00 $2.70 $100.00 $0.00
$1,160.00 $239.30 $0.00  $0.00
$50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$5,057.00

$125.00 $0.00  $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $69.22
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$1,668.81

April

$193.38
$0.15
$100.00
$48.32
$8.10
$21.10
$0.00

$125.00

$50.00
$0.00

May

$0.00
$0.00
$100.00
$47.01
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

June July

$0.00 $62.50
$0.00 $1.00
$100.00 $100.00
$7.77 $16.13
$0.00 $8.40
$0.00 $260.30
$0.00  $0.00

$159.12 $125.00

$228.53  $0.00
$0.00 $200.00

Aug

$0.00
$0.00

Sept Oct

$0.00 $60.00
$0.00 $2.70

$100.00 $100.00 $100.00

$50.52
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$50.00
$0.00

$49.48 $21.20

S0.00 $8.25
$0.00 $288.20
$0.00  $0.00

$0.00 $125.00

$0.00 $106.27
$0.00  $0.00

Nov Dec  Budget Balance

$635.92
$116.86
$260.00
$415.86
$187.55
$351.10

$50.00



RCM Report

October 4, 2025

Greetings Family,

Your RCM team has nothing to report to the groups concerning the Region this ASC. There is some new information that came from World for the
homegroups (e-mail is attached to this report). Your RCM team will be collecting your group votes concerning the 2 motions and 3 resumes at the
end of this report. If your group has any concerns and or questions for region, please see your RCM team and we will try and get them addressed at
the region.

In Loving Service,

RCM Team



