Primary Purpose Area Minutes October 4, 2025

The Area Chair opened the meeting with the Serenity Prayer @ 1:00 p.m. Addicts read the Concepts, 12 Traditions, and Service Motivation. An intro of addicts went around the room. Roll call taken with 9 GSR's present. Last Meeting Minutes were read and accepted. The treasurer's report was read and accepted. RCM, PPACNA, and Subcommittees reports were read with a short Q&A.

Old Business

- PR Chair and PR Secretary voted in.
- Nominations for Secretary/Alt Secretary and RCM/Alt RCM will close at the end of new business in October.
- Women's Support Group removed from the schedule.

New Business

- Resumes for Secretary/Alt Secretary and RCM/Alt RCM is closed and are in this packet to be voted on for November ASC.
- ASC 2026 Budget Motions to be voted on for November ASC.
 - o Motion 100425-01: To accept ASC Executive Committee budget for 2026. Intent: to have operating funds for the year. No change to financial impact.
 - o Motion 100425-01: To accept ASC Treasurer budget for 2026. Intent is to have operating funds for the year. No change to financial impact.
 - Motion 100425-03: To accept ASC Secretary budget for 2026. Intent is to operating funds for the year. No change to financial impact.
 - Motion 100425-04: To accept ASC RCM budget for 2026. Intent is to have operating funds for the year. No change to financial impact.
 - o Motion 100425-05: To accept PR Subcommittee budget for 2026. Intent is to have operating budget for the year. No change to financial impact.
 - Motion 100425-06: To accept Activities Subcommittee budget for 2026. Intent is to have operating budget for the year.
 No change financial impact.
 - o Motion 100425-07: To accept AD-HOC committee budget for 2026. Intent is to have operating funds for the year. No change financial impact.
- **PR:** H&I reports: MCC- Addict coming w/ panel member is scheduled to come back 3x in October. Clarity, D3/P&P noting to report. Preferred Family Healthcare-Kirksville is now closed. PI: Website is up to date. Schedules were in the mailboxes. New addicts were orientated to take H&I meetings into Clarity.
- Activities: Activities committee desperately needs raffle items! We loaded for the Fall Festival today. Fall Festival speakers are confirmed, and NYE have been chosen. Dates have been selected for Spring Up and Dance. ASC Treasurer will call Moberly P&R to see which day is available.
- **PPACNA:** Financial records will be finalized next month. So far, the convention lost money. We are discussing going down to a one-day event, with no entertainment, and reducing merchandise. We are not getting the support to sustain the expenses. The message was shared and those in attendance seemed to enjoy themselves. Thank you for attending and for those who helped.

Group Concerns & Announcements

Unionville Recovery Group (Unionville, Mo)- Next speaker meeting will be held in November.

I Can't We Can (Brunswick, Mo) – 2nd Annual Speaker Jam is October 25th from 12 to 4p. Food, 2 speakers and fellowship.

Life Changes (Boonville) - Discussing closing the meeting in December 2025.

Simplicity Revealed (Kirksville) - Carry-in/speaker meeting October 24th. Food at 5:30 Speaker at 6:30.

Macon Recovery (Macon, MO) - Black Friday Blowout has been cancelled.

Treasurer Report

Primary Purpose Area Treasurer's Report October 4, 2025

9/1/25	CHECK NO. Beginning Balance	CREDIT	DEBIT	BALANCE \$1,664.10
9/6/25	Ck# 3669 ASC rent & storage (Sept 2025)		\$100.00	\$1,564.10
9/6/25	Ck# 3670 Secretary mailing & supplies (Aug)		\$ 49.48	\$1,514.62
9/8/25	Deposit Group donations and 7 th	\$ 450.01		\$1,964.63
9/30/25	Ending Balance September 2025			\$1,964.63

Balance	\$1,964.63
Prudent Reserve 2025	\$1,668.81
Over/Under	\$ 295.82

• Area will no longer be charged a Paper Statement Fee from the Bank as long as we keep a minimum of \$500.00 balance in the checking account. That should not be a problem as prudent reserve is \$1,668.81.

Budget Report

Committee	Budget	Jan	Feb	March	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	Budget Balance	
PR	\$1,292.00	\$60.20	\$0.00	\$280.00	\$193.38	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$62.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$60.00			\$635.92	
Activities	\$ 250.00	\$2.00	\$127.29	\$0.00	\$0.15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2.70			\$116.86	
Executive	\$1,260.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00			\$260.00	
Secretary	\$730.00	\$43.88	\$29.83	\$0.00	\$48.32	\$47.01	\$7.77	\$16.13	\$50.52	\$49.48	\$21.20			\$415.86	
Treasurer	\$315.00	\$2.70	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$8.10	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8.40	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8.25			\$187.55	
RCM	\$1,160.00	\$239.30			\$21.10	\$0.00				-	\$288.20			\$351.10	
Ad-Hoc	\$50.00	\$0.00			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00							\$50.00	
	\$5,057.00														
Misc.		\$125.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$125.00	\$0.00	\$159.12	\$125.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$125.00				
Function: Rent, Deposits, & Supplies		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$69.22	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$228.53	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$106.27				
Raffle		\$0.00	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00		\$200.00							
Prudent															
Reserve	\$1,668.81														

RCM Report
October 4, 2025
Greetings Family,
Your RCM team has nothing to report to the groups concerning the Region this ASC. There is some new information that came from World for the homegroups (e-mail is attached to this report). Your RCM team will be collecting your group votes concerning the 2 motions and 3 resumes at the end of this report. If your group has any concerns and or questions for region, please see your RCM team and we will try and get them addressed at the region.
In Loving Service,

RCM Team